

**No. 22-6074**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner of  
Oklahoma; OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
No. 5:19-CV-00977-J (Judge Bernard M. Jones)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL  
HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS SUPPORTING APPELLANT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

DAVID M. ERMER  
Ermer & Suter, PLLC  
Attorneys at Law  
1413 K Street NW, 6th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 627-3100  
dermer@ermerlaw.com

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered  
900 16th Street NW  
Black Lives Matter Plaza  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
ashelley@milchev.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Association of  
Federal Health Organizations*

August 11, 2022

**FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(4)(E) .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. APPLICATION OF LAWS LIKE THE ACT WOULD HAVE SERIOUS, NEGATIVE RAMIFICATIONS FOR NATIONAL AND MULTISTATE EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS.....	4
II. THE ACT READILY SUCCUMBS TO ERISA PREEMPTION UNDER THE STANDARD ERISA PREEMPTION TESTS .....	11
III. AN AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WOULD CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	15
IV. THERE NO LONGER IS A PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXPRESS PREEMPTION UNDER ERISA.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	<i>Post</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><i>Cases</i></b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	11
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	11
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	11
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf’t v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	12, 14
<i>Cedra Pharmacy Houston, LLC v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-3800, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55827, (S.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2019), report and recomm. adopted, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55285 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2019), aff’d, 798 F. App’x 826 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	20
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. La. ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	19
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	1
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	19

*Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan*,  
938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019) .....20

*Egelhoff v. Egelhoff*,  
532 U.S. 141 (2001).....7, 14

*FMC Corp. v. Holliday*,  
498 U.S. 52 (1990).....9, 21

*Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....21

*Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
577 U.S. 312 (2016).....11, 12, 14, 20

*Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens*,  
742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) .....12

*Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n*,  
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Hospice of Metro Denver, Inc. v. Grp. Health Ins. of Okla. Inc.*,  
944 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1991) .....6

*Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols*,  
227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000), *aff’d sub nom.*, *Ky. Ass’n of Health  
Plans, Inc. v. Miller*, 538 U.S. 329 (2003) .....16, 18

*Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller*,  
538 U.S. 329 (2003).....11, 16

*Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 825 (1988).....6

*N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins.  
Co.*, 514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready*,  
No. CIV-19-977-J, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 261290 (W.D. Okla.  
July 9, 2020).....18

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Wehbi*,  
18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021) .....21

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*,  
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....6

*Prudential Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Park Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
413 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005) .....16, 17

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.*,  
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....20, 21

*Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 21

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines*,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....6, 21

*Stuart Circle Hosp. Corp. v. Aetna Health Mgmt.*,  
995 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1993) .....16, 17

*Tex. Pharmacy Ass’n v. Prudential Ins. Co.*,  
No. 95-50807, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12986 (5th Cir. Feb. 14,  
1997) .....16, 17

*Woodworker’s Supply, Inc. v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
170 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1999) .....6

**Statutes**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act,  
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....2, 6, 11, 12, 16

Federal Employees Health Benefits Act,  
5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-8914 ..... 1  
5 U.S.C. § 8902.....1, 11, 12  
5 U.S.C. § 8903..... 13

Patient’s Right to Pharmacy Choice Act,  
36 O.S. § 6958 .....8  
36 O.S. § 6959 .....8  
36 O.S. § 6960 .....8  
36 O.S. § 6961 .....2, 8  
36 O.S. § 6962 .....2, 9, 15  
36 O.S. § 6963 .....3, 8, 14

***Other Authorities***

120 Cong. Rec. 29,197 (1974).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....3

H.B. 244, Act No. 192, 2021 Reg. Sess. (La. 2021), 2021 Bill Text  
LA H.B. 244 (June 11, 2021) .....4

H.B. 601, 44th Gen. Assemb., 2021 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2021), 2021 Bill  
Text MD H.B. 601 (May 18, 2021) .....4

H.B. 1237, 73rd Gen. Assemb. (Colo. 2021), 2021 Bill Text CO H.B.  
1237 (June 7, 2021) .....4

H.B. 1398, 111th Leg. (Tenn. 2021), 2021 Bill Text TN H.B. 1398  
(May 26, 2021).....5

H.B. 1492, 67th Leg. Assemb. (N.D. 2021), 2021 Bill Text ND H.B.  
1492 (Apr. 21, 2021) (codified as amended in N.D. Cent. Code §§  
19-02.1-16.5, 43-15-25.3 (2022)) .....4

H.B. 1804, Act No. 665, 93rd Gen. Assemb. (Ark. 2021), 2021 Bill  
Text AR H.B. 1804 (Apr. 12, 2021) .....4

H.B. 1881, Act No. 1103, 93rd Gen. Assemb. (Ark. 2021), 2021 Bill  
Text AR H.B. 1881 (May 3, 2021) (codified as amended in Ark.  
Code Ann. § 23-92-601 - 23-92-606 (2022)) .....4

H.B. 2263, 85th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2021), 2021 Bill Text  
WV H.B. 2263 (Apr. 9, 2021) (codified as amended in scattered  
sections of W.Va. Code §§ 5, 33 (2022)) .....5

H.B. 6477, 2021-22 Leg. Sess. (R.I. 2021), 2021 Bill Text RI H.B.  
6477 (July 6, 2021) .....5

H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977).....10

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Health Ins. Coverage of the Total Population* (2020), <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/health-insurance-coverage-of-the-total-population-cps/?dataView=1&currentTimeframe=0&selectedDistributions=employer&sortModel=%7B%22collId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D> (last visited Aug. 10, 2022) ..... 10

*Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
No. 18-540, 2020 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 4272 (Mar. 2, 2020) ..... 4

S.B. 3, 105th Leg. Sess., 2021-22 Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2021), 2021 Bill Text WI S.B. 3 (Mar. 26, 2021) (codified as amended in scattered sections of Wis. Stat. § 632 (2022)) ..... 5

S.B. 227, Act No. 2021-341, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2021), 2021 Bill Text AL S.B. 227 (May 6, 2021) ..... 4

S.B. 395, 67th Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2021), 2021 Bill Text Mont. S.B. 395 (May 12, 2021) ..... 4

S.B. 1356, 55th Leg., 1st Sess. (Ariz. 2021), 2021 Bill Text AZ S.B. 1356 (Apr. 9, 2021)..... 4

S.B. 2799, 2021 Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2021), 2021 Bill Text MS S.B. 2799 (Apr. 20, 2021)..... 4

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Enrollment Remains Concentrated Despite More Plan Offerings, and Effects of Adding Plan Types Are Uncertain* (Accessible Version) (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-18-52> ..... 1
